I. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I1 1984 389
E.s.r., ENDOR, and Triple Resonance of Fluoro-substituted Fluorenone
Ketyls
Jeffrey C. Evans and Christopher C. Rowlands
Chemistry Department, University College Cardiff, P.O.Box 78, Cardiff CF 7 7XL
Bernard0 J. Herold and Jose M. A. Empis
Laboratdrio de Quimica Orginica, lnstituto Superior Tdcnico, Avenida Rovisco Pais, 7 096 Lisboa Codex,
Portugal

the ENDOR experiments.
Results
The structure of fluorenone and the numbering system are
shown in formula (I).
Brown l* has shown that when highly fluorinated aromatic
compounds are reduced by alkali metals in THF, no radical
anions are produced, and that abstraction of fluorine by the
alkali metal occurs. To investigate whether the radicals
produced in our system are subject to fluorine abstraction,
we have prepared the radical anions electrolytically in DMF,
and find that in each case the e.s.r. spectra are similar to the
sodium ion spectra at about -70 "C. This shows that fluorine
abstraction is not a problem. To make certain that there had
been no fluorine abstraction from the ion pairs, samples of the
sodium-reduced fluorofluorenones which had been used to
record the spectra were reoxidised with dry dioxygen. The
reaction products, left after evaporation of the solvent, were
analysed by h.p.1.c. on a LiChrosorb ST/60 column, using
hexane with 1% of dioxane as eluant. Under these conditions,
previously prepared mixtures of fluorenone and the fluoro-
fluorenone can be easily separated. Fluorine abstraction does
Table 1. Hyperfine coupling constants ('H and 19F) determined by
ENDOR and triple resonance of dilute solutions of the sodium ion
pairs in THF at -72 "C
Subst i t uents a/MHz a*b
- 9.77 + 0.65 + 1.63
-8.56 + 1.0s
- 6.56 - 1.26 + 1.78 (19F9
- 9.25 - 5.99 + 2.50
2-Fluoro { -9.09 + 0.58 -3.37 (19F)
-6.14 + 1.90
- 6.87 - 3.70 (19F) + 2.02
- 8.78 + 1.59
-5.51 (2'H) + 1.70 + 0.63
- 8.83 +0.24 (2'H)
- 8.23 + 1.64
1-Fluoro
+ 17.71 (19F)
{-8.40
{
2,7-Difluoro
3-Fluoro
{ -5.46 (2'H) - 7.50 (I9F)
CFluoro
a fO.O1 MHz. Sign of largest aH assumed negative; in every case,
multiplicities from special triple resonance. Determined from the
e.s.r. spectrum at room temperature; sign from asymmetric line-
broadening effect (see text).
indeed occur eventually, as shown by h.p.1.c. of old (typically
one week or more) samples, in which various percentages of
the fluorofluorenone and the parent fluorenone were detected.
1 -Fluorofluorenone.-The ENDOR and general triple
resonance spectra are shown in Figure 1. In the ENDOR
spectrum [Figure l(a)] there are pairs of lines centred at
13.875 MHz and a pair of lines centred at 13.228 MHz. The
assignment of the ENDOR lines to protons or fluorine nuclei
can be determined from the ENDOR resonance condition
VENDOR = VN f 4 2 ,  where VN = free nuclear Larmor
frequency and aN = hyperfine coupling constant.
At 326 mT VH = 13.875 MHz and VF = 13.228 MHz. The
coupling constants obtained are shown in Table 1. The line-
widths of the fluorine and proton ENDOR are comparable.
The relative signs of all the coupling constants were obtained
from the general triple resonance experiment [Figure l(b)].
2-Fluoro- and 2,7- Difluoro-fluorenone.-Figures~2 and 3 show
the multiple resonance spectra of the 2-fluoro- and 2,7-di-
fluoro-fluorenone radical anion pairs. Both 19F and proton
ENDOR are clearly observed. The linewidth of 19F ENDOR is
only slightly greater than that of the proton ENDOR lines.